ab f}‘..z‘c;f Y ‘,/. ‘
o

HS

o ‘
Decision No. 412v3 .

BEFORI THE PUBLIC UTILITILS COMLI SION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

-

In the matter of the appiication of
N. E. WALTENSPIEL, an individuad,
doing business under the firz and
style name of RUSSIAN RIVZR GaS CO.,
for permission to Increase Cas Con-
sumer rates, in Guerneville, Gueine-
wood Fark ang adjacent territory.

Application No, 29016 -

A N e e s NS

'N. E. Whltenapiei, In Propria Persona.
OPINION
) In this &pﬂllCnﬁiOﬂ hussia: River Ges Company recuests an order author-
izing it to incrcasc the rates, to of¢5ct increascd costs of propane, for liguefied
petrolewr zas distributed through mains t2 same 129'domestic snd commercial cus-
tomers in tae unincorporated areas of Guerneville, Guerncwood Fark, anc adjacénx
territoiy in Sonoma County.

A public hearing was held in Guerneville on Februsry 18, 1948, at which
time applicant amended its application by submitting revised rate schedules contain—n
ing specizl conditions more nearly in conformity with the practices of this Commls-

" sion. In addition, applicant furnished 2 financial statement and description of
property which had been omitted from the original filing, toéétheQ with‘ah estimate
of its operztions for 1948 based on dboth the pruseﬂx‘v cffective rates and the Pro-
pesed rates. These data were filed os Dxhibit No. L at the hcaring.‘

The rates presortly charzed by the applicant are those oripginally filed
in accordance with Deeision No, 38332, dated October 30, 1545, in Applicetion No.
26964, under which decision a certificate of public ceavenience and necessity wos
granted. At the time these rates werd dcsigﬁed, the cost of propane to applicanﬁ,
including freight thereon, was $0.04L25 per callon. - Subsequently, the applicantis
propane costs were 1ncrehsed in Jarnuery anc ULCbmbPr of 1947 hnd again in- Januhry

1948, resulting in pr»sent cost of 30.022% per ﬂallon, reprcsent.ng an 1ncruase of




3529016 ‘I' 1'l’

approximately 95% over the costs at the time applicant's rates were originally filed.
As propane vapor is served exclusively to the customers by thié uxility,‘the effect
of this over=all increzse in propane fuel costs is a material factor in operating
expenses, , since the cost of gas represents about half of appiicant’s totai operating
expenses. |
Eate schedules of this utility now consist of one gegeral service schedule
for seasonal custamers (Schedule G-1), and a general service sébedule‘far permanent,
customers (Schedule G-2). Applicant proposes certain revisions in the rates and
speclal conditions of both of these schedules. The proposed schedules of rates and ’
special conditions are set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto. _Theée proposed rates
arefdes;gned ﬁo reflect only the increases in the,cost of propane to applicant that
have occurred since thé initial rates were filed. In order to automatically main-
tain the new rates in balance with changes iﬁ the cost of propane in the future, an
escalator clause has been made.a pa;t‘ofltheséiprOposed schedules under "Special
Conditions", This escalator clause is designed to pass on to the cohsumer"only'sucq
‘qifcct increases or decreascs in the cost of propane as are cxperienced by'apﬁlicani;
The following data for the detenminatibn of the rete basé as of December 3,
1946 and December 31, 1947, together with an‘estinmxc of the rate base as of

December 31, 19&8, was presented by applicant at the hearing:

R : Recorced - Estimated
Ttem : Dec, 31, 1946 : Dec, 31, 1947 : Dec. 31, 1948

Fixod Capital

Franchises $  133.50 3 133.50 5 134
Land 3,081.23 3,081.23 . " 3,081
Plant 41,082.84 47,034.85 47,035

Total - Fixed Capital S, 297.57 © $50,249.58" 850,250
Additions 5 - - $2,000
Materials and Supplics ' 619,20 . 649.05 650
Working Cash ) 2,500,00 . 2,500.00 2,500

Total Rate Base (Undeprecistod) 847,416,77 $53,398.63 65,400

| I (- | 1948 |
Average Kete Bese (Undepreciated) .9$50,407.70 W54, 400 -

3




Tesults of operations for the year 1947, together with appiicant'a‘
estimate for 1948 for two months' operations on the presentlyrfiled rétes and ten
‘months ' operations on the proposed increased rates, based on straight line deprecia~ '
tion accouating which this utility uses, are tabulated below, Alao‘included‘are
corresponding estimated figures based on sinking fund depreciation accounting

methods:

:__ Recorded . ‘ Sstimated :
: ' - (2 months present rates &:
: Year Znding : Year Ending ?10 months proposed rates):
:Dec. 31, 1947:Dec. 31, 1947:Year Ending Dec. 31, 1948:
. Straight  : 5% Sinking @ Straight ¢ 5% Simiking :
Jtem : Line Depree,: Fund Depree, :Line Deprec, :Fund Deprec,:

Operating Revenues $2,843.91 pL2, BlA $18,395 $18,395
Expenses ‘

Operating Expenses 10,770.73 10,771 13,855 13,855
Depreciation Expeases C2,L00.00 1,524 - 2,510 1,585

Total Expenses 313,180.73 12,295 $16,365  GL5,M0

Net Revenue 5 (3BB2) & 549 82,030  $2,95
Rate Base (Undepreciated) 50,407.70 50,408 5L, 400 54, 400
Balance in Reserve for - '

Depreciation 2,L11,05% 4L, 871% -
‘Rate Base (Depreciated) $47,996.65 wi9,529

Rate of Return - Per Cent (5270) 1.1 Ll
* Average for year,
(Red rigure)

Twelve months' operations, using applicant's 1948 cstimated sales and
revenue derived from the proposed retes for the entire year, indicate a rate of
return slightly in excess of 6%, Based on an increase of 20 new customers, it was
estimeted thet 12 months' operztions oa the proposed rates would show an increzse in
gross revenues of aboux.ﬁé,léoi or 46.4% above the revcnue that would have been
realized from the préscntly filed rates. Inereases in.billings for typical consump—
“tiors have been computed from the proposed rates and are shown below, These indi-
'ééta an average increase in g:ogs-revénues of approximately between 25 to 30 per
‘cent for typical consumptions, It appeoars, therefore, that applicant's éstiqate of

gross revenues is excessive,




: : Per Cent Increase in Biilings for Consumptions of :
Schedula : 1O Therms : 30 Therms : 100 Therms :. 250 Therms :

G=l, Seasonal 9.2 .9 2.9 2.9
G-2, Permanent 2.6 o 33.7 33.5

For this same period applicant indicated that its operating expenses would increase
about $3,184, or only 24.2%,'aver the recorded 1947 expenses, the higher cost of
propane fuel accounting for $2,551, or 80.1%, of this increase.

From the facts recited herein, the Commission is of the opinion and finds
_that the applicant herein is in urgent need of the relief sought. Accordingly, it
follows that such relief should be made effective as soon as possible. Theréforq;
we find that the public interest requires that this decision become effective ten
days from the date hereof. Applicant will be authorized to file his tariffs re£1ect-
ing the increase in rates granted herein and make the same effective upon one day's

notice to the Commission and to the public.

N. E. Waltenspiel having filed his application requesting authority to
place into effect increased rates, and it appearing from the showing made in the

record in this proceeding, and the Commission hereby f£inding that thevincreaseg

requested are justified and should be authorized, therefbre,

IT IS ORDIRED as follows:

1. N, E. Valtenspiel is authorized to file for publication in accord-
~ ance with General Order No, 96 the achedﬁle ér rates and spﬁcial
~ conditions set forth in Exhibit A atiaéhed hereto.
2, N. E. VWaltenspiel is authorized, after not léss than one (1) day's
notice to the Commission and to the public, to make said ratéa

effective with moter readings taken on and after Mereh 21, 1948s




A=29016
s .
Cor.

This Order s e effective ten (10) days after the date hereor\.
Dated at  California, this 2 day

24 M , 1948.




If;;z%lé .

EXERIT A
Sheet 1 of 2

Schedule G-l

GENERAL SERVICE, SEASONAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to general service of propane gas for cooking, water-=heating,
space-heating and other domestic and commercial uses of seasonal nature.

TERRITCRY

rl

The unincorporated town of Guerneville, Guernewood Park and adjacent
territory.. .

Base Dote Effective
‘ Per 100 Rate Per
RATE . ‘ Cu. Ft, 100 Cu,Ft..

First 100 cu.ft, or less per meter per month  $l.25 8l.25
Next 300 " per meter per month .......  1.00 1.00
Next . 600 s W75 75
Next 1,000 e .55 55
Next 2,000 ) <49
ALl Over 4,000 e WO 40

MINIMUM CHARGE |

31.25- per meter per month.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Service under this schedule is available only on annual contracts
calling for minimum monthly payments of $1.25..

For gas used in excess of 100 cu.ft. per month, the rates in effect
at any time vary with the average cost of propane delivered to all plants
generating gas served under this schedule and shall be determined from
the above base rates by adding or deducting, respectively, 1.0¢ for each
0,32¢ that such cost of propane is above or below 8.29¢ per gallon,
change in rate to be to the rearest 0.5¢. '

Vhen a change in the price of propane occurs, the Company shall submit
to the Public Utilities Commission, within a period of fifteen (15) days,
an Advice letter and appropriate tariff schedules sctting forth the new
offective rates and accompanied by an affidavit of such change in the
price of propane. The new rate shall be elfective on all regular meter
readings taken on and after the thirtieth (30th) day following such
change in the price of propane. \ -




ENHISIT A
Sheet 2 of 2

’

Schedule G=2

GENTRAL SFRVICE, PERMANENT

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to general service ol propane gas for cooking, watcr-heating,
space-hcating and other domestic and commercial uses of permenent nature.

TERRITORY.

The uhipcorporated town of Cuerneville, Guernewood Park and adjacent
territory. ‘

Base Rate ~ Effective
Por 100 = Rate Per
RATE Cu. P, _100 Cu.FtS

First 100 cu. ft. or less per meter per month . d.25 B2
Next 300 " per meter per month .l..... LeTh 75
Next 200 " " " .55 .55
ALL Over 600 " n " LD I

MINTVOM CRARGE
$1.25 per meter per month.
SPECTAL CONDITIONS '

For gas used in excess of 100 cu.ft. per moath, the rates in-effect
at any time vary with the average cost of propane delivered to-all plants
generating gas served under this schedule and shall be determined from
the above base rales by adding or deducting, respectively, 1.0¢ for each
0.32¢ that such cost of propane is above or below' 8.29¢ per gallon,
change in rate to be to the nearest 0.5¢. S A

When a change in the price of propane occurs, the Company shall submit
to the Public Utilities Commission, within a periocd of fifteen (15) days,
an Advice Letter and appropriate tariff scnedules setting forth the new
effective rates and accompanied by an affidavit ol such change in the
price of propane. The new rate shall be effective on all regular meter
readings taken on and after the thirtieth (30th) day following such
change in the price of propane. o . :




